ments of financial position. The following table
shows the accounting changes resulting from the
introduction of IFRS 15:

23  CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSelected Explanatory Notes

IFRS 15 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING FOR THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018

IN € THOUSAND 12/31/2017

Changes
due to the

first-time
application of

IFRS 15 1/1/2018

Current liabilities

Other provisions 11,599 -1,872 9,727

Contractual liabilities – 5,351 5,351

Other liabilities 11,647 -3,479 8,168

Other current liabilities 140,751 – 140,751

Total current liabilities 163,997 – 163,997

Contract liabilities essentially comprise prepay-
ments received on contracts and obligations
from sales transactions, which were previously
disclosed under other liabilities or current provi-
sions.

For the relevant items in the financial statements
as of June 30, 2018, the following table shows the
reconciliation from the new accounting method
pursuant to IFRS 15 to the previous accounting
method pursuant to IAS 18:

RECONCILIATION OF IFRS 15 TO IAS 18 AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

IN € THOUSAND
6/30/2018

IFRS 15 Reconciliation
6/30/2016

IAS 18

Current liabilities

Other provisions 10,562 1,658 12,220

Contract liabilities 4,368 -4,368 –

Other liabilities 12,580 2,710 15,290

Other current liabilities 199,824 – 199,824

Total current liabilities 227,334 – 227,334

24 H&R GMBH & CO. KGAA  SEMIANNUAL STATEMENT 2018

Changes in Core Parameters

Changes in the underlying core parameters pri-
marily involve exchange rates and the interest
rates used to calculate pension commitments.

The table below shows the exchange rates used
for translating selected foreign currencies into
euros:

EXCHANGE RATES FOR THE MAIN CURRENCIES

€1/
Closing rate

6/30/2018
Closing rate

6/30/2017
Closing rate
12/31/2017

Average price
1/1–6/30/2018

Average price
1/1–6/30/2017

US Dollar 1.1658 1.1412 1.1993 1.2108 1.0825

British Pound 0.88605 0.87930 0.88720 0.87973 0.86004